
 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 

FINAL AGENDA 

06/08/2011 - 7:00 p.m. 

 

CALL TO ORDER: 

 

A. Roll Call 

 

B. Approve Minutes 

 

1. Approve the minutes of the May 18, 2011 Plan Commission meeting. 

 

C. Old Business 

 

D. Public Hearings 

 

1. PCS 11-1-055   Harvest Bible Chapel (Continued from 5/18/11, D2) 

Petitioner: Harvest Bible Chapel 

Location: 1805 High Point Drive 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, May 1, 

2011 

 

2. PC Case # 11-1-056   Brighton Car Wash 

Location: 952 W. 75th Street 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on May 22, 2011 

 

3. PC Case # 11-1-035   Bieniek Annexation 

Petitioner: Judith Bieniek 

Location: Northwest corner of Ironwood Drive and Villa Avenue 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on May 22, 2011 

 



AGENDA 

NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

06/08/2011 - 7:00 p.m. - COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Page 2 

 

 

E. Reports and Recommendations 

 

F. Correspondence 

 

G. New Business 

 

H. Adjournment 

 

 

Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 

participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 

48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 

reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-

6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 

effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


 

 

 

 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

DRAFT MINUTES OF MAY 18, 2011  
 

Call to Order   

 
 7:00 p.m. 

A. Roll Call 

 

 

Present: Bruno, Trowbridge, Messer, Gustin, Meyer, Herzog, Edmonds 

Student Members: Uber 

Staff Present:  

 

Planning Team – Forystek, Thorsen 

Code Enforcement -- Terreberry 

 

B. Minutes Approve the minutes of the May 4, 2011 Planning and Zoning Commission 

meeting. 

 

 Motion by: Gustin 

Second by: Meyer 

 

Approved  

(7 to 0)  

 

C. Old Business 

 

 

D.  Public Hearings 

 

 

D1. PC 11-1-046 

936 Cherry Hills 

Lane 

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 6-6A-7 (R1A, Yard 

Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to allow for the construction of 

a covered front porch that encroaches approximately 2’ at the greatest point of 

encroachment into the minimum required thirty-foot (30’) front yard setback.  

 

 Katie Forystek, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request. 

 Tom Belgio, 936 Cherry Hills Lane, the petitioner was available for questions. 

 

 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about the extent of the proposed 

variance. 

 

 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 

 

 Plan Commission Discussion: 

Gustin expressed support for the variance and the proposed porch as an asset to 

the neighborhood. 

 

 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of PC 11-1-

046 requesting a variance to the 30’ front yard setback for the encroachment of a 

covered front porch. 
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 Motion by: Trowbridge 

Seconded by:  Gustin 

 

Approved 

 (7 to 0) 

D2. PCS 11-1-055 

Harvest Bible Chapel 

 

The petitioner proposes to install a 204-square-foot banner on the east elevation 

of the building, which already has a 227.5-square-foot wall sign, and exceed the 

maximum square footage of wall signage allowed on the elevation.  In order to 

install the banner and exceed the maximum square footage allowed for wall 

signs, the petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial 

Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code. 

  

Russ Whitaker of Rosanova and Whitaker, 23 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 200, 

attorney of on behalf of the petitioner, requested that the case be continued to 

June 8, 2011 in order to establish an comprehensive sign package for the 

campus. 

 

 Staff expressed concurrence with the request. 

 The Plan Commission continued the case to June 8, 2011. 

D3. PC 11-1-052  

Sky High Sports 

(2244 Corporate 

Lane) 

The petitioner requests a conditional use for an athletic training facility under the 

provisions of 6-8B (ORI District) of the Naperville Municipal Code and a 

variance to reduce off-street parking (Section 6-9, Off-Street Parking).  

 Suzanne Thorsen, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request 

 Jerry Raymond, 2244 Corporate Lane, Naperville IL, the petitioner, gave an 

overview of the proposed use, an indoor trampoline fun center.  

 

 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  

• How the proposed land use is situated in relation to existing properties. 

 

 Public Testimony:  

• Jim Donovan, 2180 Corporate Lane, is an adjacent property owner who 

expressed concern about conflicts with truck traffic and pedestrians.   

  

 Petitioner responded to testimony 

• The petitioner typically operates this use in light industrial areas.  There 

are 125 existing parking spaces, which is in excess of what other 

facilities provide.   

• The busy times are weekends and off-peak hours.  Petitioner would be 

willing to work with the adjacent property owner to address parking 

concerns. 

 

 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  

• If landscaping would be provided to deter pedestrian access to adjacent 

parcels. 
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Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 

 

 Plan Commission Discussion: 

• Bruno – expressed support for safety improvements for pedestrian and 

the ability of adjacent property owners to address those concerns. 

• Herzog – expressed support for the land use concept. 

• Edmonds  
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of PC 11-1-

052 Sky High Sports requesting a conditional use and variance for off-street 

parking on the condition that an agreement is reached with staff and neighboring 

property owner to reach an agreement as it relates to pedestrian safety. 

 

 Motion by: Bruno 

Seconded by:  Herzog 

 

Approved 

 (7 to 0) 

E. Reports and 

Recommendations 

 

None 

F.  Correspondence None 

 

G. New Business None 

H. Adjournment 

 

 7:25 p.m. 
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

 

PCS CASE: 11-1-055 

SUBJECT: Harvest Bible Chapel

Petitioner:  

60563 

  

LOCATION: Located on

south of I-

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner proposes to use a 

which already has a 227.5-square

wall signage allowed on the elevation

order to use the banner and exceed

petitioner requests a variance from 

Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the property located at 1805 High Point Drive.

 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action

5/18/11 D2 At the request

case to June 8, 2011.

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property consists of one lot located on the north side of

Naperville Road and south of I-

OCI (Office, Commercial and Institutional) District.

are owned by the Illinois Tollway Authority and, therefore

The property to the south is zoned ORI (Office, Research, Light Industrial) District and is owned 

by Northern Illinois Gas Company (NiC

 

 

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 6/8/2011

 

Harvest Bible Chapel 

Petitioner:  Harvest Bible Chapel, 1805 High Point Drive, Naperville, IL  

Located on the north side of Diehl Road, west of Naperville Road

-88 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

a 204-square-foot banner on the east elevation

square-foot wall sign, and exceed the maximum square footage of 

wall signage allowed on the elevation for a period of 5-months, through October 31, 2011

the banner and exceed the maximum square footage allowed for wall signs

petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign 

Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the property located at 1805 High Point Drive.

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

At the request of the petitioner, the Plan Commission continued the 

case to June 8, 2011. 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property consists of one lot located on the north side of Diehl Road, west of 

-88, totaling approximately 7.35 acres.  The property is zoned 

OCI (Office, Commercial and Institutional) District.  The properties to the west, north and east 

owned by the Illinois Tollway Authority and, therefore, do not have zoning classification

The property to the south is zoned ORI (Office, Research, Light Industrial) District and is owned 

by Northern Illinois Gas Company (NiCor). 

/8/2011 

Harvest Bible Chapel, 1805 High Point Drive, Naperville, IL  

the north side of Diehl Road, west of Naperville Road and 

Public Hearing 

the east elevation of the building, 

the maximum square footage of 

months, through October 31, 2011.  In 

for wall signs, the 

5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign 

Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the property located at 1805 High Point Drive.  

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

of the petitioner, the Plan Commission continued the 

Diehl Road, west of 

acres.  The property is zoned 

he west, north and east 

zoning classifications.  

The property to the south is zoned ORI (Office, Research, Light Industrial) District and is owned 
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June 8, 2011 
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CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
79-059: Zoning property to the ORI District upon annexation 

79-066: Granting variances to the Naperville Corporate Center and a portion of the 

Northern Illinois Gas property 

96-053: Variance for parking lot setback 

07-128 Zoning property to OCI District and granting variance to reduce the required 

number of parking spaces 

 

REQUEST: 
The petitioner, Harvest Bible Chapel (Harvest), proposes to use a 204-square-foot banner on the 

east elevation of the building, which already has a 227.5-square-foot wall sign, and exceed the 

maximum square footage of wall signage allowed on the elevation.  The banner will be used for 

a period of 5-months, through October 31, 2011, so that Harvest can determine the impact the 

sign’s message has on its parishioner attendance at weekly services.  If the sign proves to help 

Harvest’s attendance during this timeframe, Harvest will invest in the installation of a permanent 

ground sign adjacent to I88 per the city’s signs code.   

 

In order to use the banner and exceed the maximum square footage allowed for wall signs, the 

petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign 

Area) of the Naperville Municipal Code for the property located at 1805 High Point Drive. 

 

STAFF REVIEW: 
Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal 

Code allows 1.5 square feet of wall signage for every linear foot of building frontage along a 

public roadway or expressway. 

 

Harvest has 185 feet of building frontage on the east elevation, which allows the chapel to have 

277.5 square feet of wall signage on that elevation.  There is an existing “Harvest Bible Chapel” 

wall sign on the east elevation that is 227.5 square feet; sign permit # 07-3774 was issued for this 

sign.  By adding the proposed banner, the petitioner will have a total of 431.5 square feet of 

signage on the east elevation.   

 

Upon meeting with the petitioner and determining that the banner will only be located on the 

building’s east elevation through October 31, 2011, for the specific purpose of gathering data 

regarding attendance at Harvest’s weekly services, staff is in favor of the proposal.  If the data 

proves beneficial to Harvest, the petitioner’s longer term plan for signage would include the use 

of a ground sign adjacent to I88, which would adhere to the city’s code, while forgoing any wall 

signage on the north elevation of the building, despite wall signage being allowed per code on 

this elevation.  The use of a ground sign would ultimately provide Harvest the best visibility to 

persons traveling along I-88 and would afford them the opportunity to provide key information 

pertaining to the services regularly conducted on site. 

 

It should be noted that the subject banner has already been installed on the east elevation of the 

building.   The banner was installed as a result of miscommunication between the petitioner and 

staff.  Staff determined that it was prudent to allow the petitioner to keep the banner on the east 
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1805 High Point – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 11-1-055 

June 8, 2011 

Page 3 of 3 

 

elevation until the Planning and Zoning Commission officially discuss the case on June 8, 2011, 

since the banner could be relocated to the north elevation per code.   

 

STAFF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a comprehensive 

balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people and their environment 

and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety, property 

values, business opportunities, and community appearance. 

 

Staff has reviewed the requested street graphics variance and finds that the petitioner does meet 

the standards for granting a variance to the Street Graphics Control Ordinance since the sign will 

only remain for 5-months in duration and will not be detrimental to the public welfare nor impair 

visibility to adjacent properties.  As a result, staff recommends approval of a variance from 

Section 5-4-5:1.2 (Commercial Signs; Wall Signs; Wall Sign Area) of the Naperville Municipal 

Code to allow for a 204-square-foot banner on the east elevation and exceed the maximum 

square footage allowed for wall signs on that elevation for the property located at 1805 High 

Point Drive through October 31, 2011. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 1805 High Point – Petitioner’s Application – PCS 11-1-055 

2. 1805 High Point – Legal Description – PCS 11-1-055 

3. 1805 High Point – Location Map – PCS 11-1-055 

4. 1805 High Point – Plat of Survey – PCS 11-1-055 

5. 1805 High Point – Rendering of Current Building Elevation – PCS 11-1-055 

6. 1805 High Point – Rendering of Proposed Building Elevation – PCS 11-1-055 
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PLANNING AND 

 

PC CASE: 11-1-056 

SUBJECT: Brighton Car Wash LLC

Petitioner: Brighton Car Wash LLC, 952 W. 75

60565 

  

LOCATION: 952 W. 75

Plainfield/Naperville Road

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests approval of

energy system in the B3 (General Commercial) Distric

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, 

 

PETITIONER/APPLICANT: 
Brighton Car Wash LLC, 952 W. 75

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property is zoned B3

in the Brighton Ridge Commons 2

approximately .88 acres and is improved with a

the east and west are also zoned 

R1A PUD (Low Density Single

consisting of a variety of commercial uses.  The property to the south is zoned B2 PUD 

(Community Shopping Center D

townhomes. 

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

Ordinance 95-069:  Ordinance grant

Car Wash. 

 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 6/8/2011

Brighton Car Wash LLC 

Petitioner: Brighton Car Wash LLC, 952 W. 75
th
 Street, Naperville, IL 

952 W. 75
th
 Street, located near the northeast corner of 75

Plainfield/Naperville Road 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

pproval of a conditional use to construct a ground-mounted small wind 

(General Commercial) District for Brighton Car Wash, 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Katie Forystek, AICP, Planning Services 

 
Brighton Car Wash LLC, 952 W. 75

th
 Street, Naperville, IL 60565 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
B3 (General Commercial District).  Located at 952 W. 75

Brighton Ridge Commons 2
nd
 Resubdivision, the subject property encompasses 

acres and is improved with a car wash and parking lot.  Adjacent properties to 

and west are also zoned B3 and properties to the north (across 75
th
 Street) 

R1A PUD (Low Density Single-Family Residence District Planned Unit Development) 

of a variety of commercial uses.  The property to the south is zoned B2 PUD 

(Community Shopping Center District Planned Unit Development) and consists

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
Ordinance granting a conditional use for a carwash known as Brighton Ridge 

6/8/2011 

Street, Naperville, IL 

st corner of 75
th
 Street and 

Public Hearing 

mounted small wind 

 PC 11-1-056. 

952 W. 75
th
 Street 

, the subject property encompasses 

and parking lot.  Adjacent properties to 

Street) are zoned 

Family Residence District Planned Unit Development) 

of a variety of commercial uses.  The property to the south is zoned B2 PUD 

consists of residential 

wash known as Brighton Ridge 
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Brighton Car Wash – PC 11-1-056 

June 8, 2011 

Page 2 of 3 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The 1998 East Sector Comprehensive Master Plan designates the future land use for this property 

as commercial.   

 

NATURAL FEATURES: 
The site is relatively flat.  

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The petitioner proposes to construct a ground-mounted wind energy system on the subject 

property which necessitates approval of a conditional use in the B3 District pursuant Section 6-

15-4:1.2 (Ground-Mounted Wind Energy System) of the Naperville Municipal Code.  The 

petitioner proposes to replace an existing parking lot light pole with a 32.5’ ground-mounted 

vertical axis wind turbine.  The parking lot lighting will be mounted on the new monopole at a 

height of 20’.   

 

Ground-mounted wind energy systems are required to maintain a minimum setback of 110% of 

their total height from all property lines.  The setbacks for the proposed system are contained in 

Table 1 below. 

 

Table 1: Proposed Setbacks 

Property Line Required Setback Proposed Setback 

North 35.75’ 93’ 4 ½” 

South 35.75’ 159’ 

East 35.75’ 36’ 

West 35.75’ 110’ 

   

The petitioner has provided data demonstrating that the proposed wind turbine will meet the 

city’s Performance Standards for noise (Attachment 1: Noise Data).  Additionally, included as 

Attachment 2, petitioner has provided an estimate of the amount energy savings as a result of the 

installation of the turbine.   

 

Conditional Use 

Staff finds that the petitioner meets the standards for granting a conditional use outlined in 

Section 6-15-6 of the Small Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Systems Ordinance (Attachment 

3) by placing the turbine in a location on the subject property that provides significant setbacks 

from surrounding properties; thereby not creating a substantial detriment to surrounding 

properties.  Furthermore, the proposed turbine furthers the intent of the Small Wind and Solar 

Renewable Energy Systems Ordinance by accommodating sustainable energy production from 

renewable energy resources. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Brighton Car Wash – Attachment 1: Noise Data – PC 11-1-056 
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Brighton Car Wash – PC 11-1-056 

June 8, 2011 

Page 3 of 3 

 

2. Brighton Car Wash – Attachment 2: Energy Savings Estimate – PC 11-1-056 

3. Brighton Car Wash – Attachment 3: Small Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Systems – PC 

11-1-056 

4. Brighton Car Wash – Petition – PC 11-1-056 

5. Brighton Car Wash – Location Map – PC 11-1-056 

6. Brighton Car Wash – Site Plan and Turbine Elevations – PC 11-1-056 
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Brighton Car Wash Noise Data

Distance (slant) from 

Rotor to

Property Line

Rotor Decibel

Level

(27 mph winds)

Rotor Decibel

Level

(11 mph winds)

North Line 99'   (30 m) 44 dB 35 dB

East Line 41'   (13 m) 51.3 dB 42.3 dB

South Line 136'   (42 m) 41.1 dB 32.1 dB

West Line 116'   (36 m) 42.4 dB 34.4 dB

Attachment 1
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Attachment 3 

PREPARED BY: 
CITY OF NAPERVILLE 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
630/420-4170 
 
RETURN TO: 
CITY OF NAPERVILLE 
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 
P.O. BOX 3020 
400 SOUTH EAGLE STREET 
NAPERVILLE, IL 60566-7020 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 10-  

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING  
TITLE 6 (ZONING REGULATIONS) OF THE  
NAPERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD 

CHAPTER 15: SMALL WIND AND SOLAR RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville is a home rule municipality pursuant to Article 7, 

section 6 of the Illinois Constitution, and  

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville has an Environmental Sustainability Plan, and 

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville has identified the need to provide zoning regulations 

to guide the installation and operation of Small Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Systems in 

the City of Naperville, and 

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville intends to accommodate sustainable energy 

production from renewable energy sources. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, acting in its home rule 
authority, as follows: 

SECTION 1:  Title 6 (Zoning Regulations) of the Naperville Municipal Code, is hereby 

amended by adding Chapter 15: Small Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Systems as follows: 
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Attachment 3 

Chapter 15 
 

 SMALL WIND AND SOLAR RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS 
 

SECTION: 
6-15-1:  Purposes 
6-15-2:  Definitions 
6-15-3:  General Requirements 
6-15-4:  Small Wind Energy Systems 
6-15-5:  Solar Energy Systems 
6-15-6:  Conditional Uses 
6-15-7:  Maintenance 
6-15-8:  Severability 
6-15-9:  Conflicts Resolved 
 
6-15-1:  PURPOSES:  The purposes of this chapter are to: 
 

1. Provide zoning regulations to guide the installation and operation of Small Wind and 
Solar Renewable Energy Systems in City of Naperville. 

 
2.  Accommodate sustainable energy production from renewable energy sources. 
 
3. Preserve the aesthetics of the zoning districts in the interest of property values, public 

health, and welfare. 
 

6-15-2:  DEFINITIONS:  As used in this chapter, the following terms shall have the 
meanings indicated: 
 
LARGE WIND ENERGY SYSTEM: A wind energy conversion system consisting of a wind 
turbine, a tower or mounting, and associated control or conversion electronics, which is intended 
primarily to generate utility power at a commercial scale. 
 
NET METERING: An arrangement by which excess energy generated by a Renewable Energy 
System is distributed back to the electrical utility grid. 
 
RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEM:  A system that generates energy from natural resources 
such as sunlight, wind, and geothermal heat.  As used herein, the term “Renewable Energy 
System” refers to Small Wind Energy Systems and Solar Energy Systems only. 
 
SMALL WIND ENERGY SYSTEM:  A wind energy conversion system consisting of a wind 
turbine, a tower or mounting, and associated control or conversion electronics, which is intended 
primarily to reduce on-site consumption of utility power. 
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Attachment 3 

SMALL WIND ENERGY SYSTEM, GROUND-MOUNTED:  A Small Wind Energy System 
that is not attached to another structure and is affixed to the ground, or that is attached to an 
antenna, light pole or other utility facility. 
 
SMALL WIND ENERGY SYSTEM, ROOF-MOUNTED:  A Small Wind Energy System 
affixed to the roof of a principal structure.  
 
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM:  A system that uses the power of the sun to capture, distribute 
and/or store energy for on-site consumption of utility power.  
 
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, BUILDING INTEGRATED: A solar energy system that is an 
integral part of a principal or accessory building, rather than a separate mechanical device, 
replacing or substituting for an architectural or structural component of a building. 
 
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, BUILDING-MOUNTED:  A Solar Energy System affixed to 
either the principal or accessory structure.  
 
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, GROUND-MOUNTED:  A Solar Energy System that is not 
attached to another structure and is affixed to the ground, or that is attached to an antenna, light 
pole or other utility facility. 
 
TOTAL SYSTEM HEIGHT: The total height of the tower and the wind turbine of a Small Wind 
Energy System, as measured from the average grade at the base of the system to the top of the 
blade or rotor. 
 
6-15-3:  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:  The requirements set forth in this Section shall 
govern the construction and/or installation of all Renewable Energy Systems governed by this 
Chapter. 
 

1. Applicability:  The provisions of this ordinance are intended to establish zoning 
parameters by which Solar and Small Wind Energy Systems may be installed in the City 
of Naperville.  Large Wind Energy Systems are not permitted.  Additional renewable 
energy installations not addressed explicitly herein may be authorized subject to 
compliance with the applicable codes and standards of the City of Naperville. 

 
2. Use: Except as authorized by the City Council for public utility purposes, a Renewable 

Energy System shall be accessory to the principal permitted use of a site.   
 

3. Approvals: Approval granted to an individual property owner for a Renewable Energy 
System under the provisions of this ordinance shall not be construed to bar owners or 
tenants of any adjacent property from ordinary or permitted building, landscaping or 
other accessory improvements, even if such improvements may diminish the function of 
said Renewable Energy System.  

 
4. Permitting and Installation:   
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4.1  Unless otherwise exempted by the Director of Transportation, Engineering and 
Development, a City of Naperville building permit is required prior to the installation 
of any Renewable Energy System.  
 

4.2  Renewable Energy Systems that do not require a building permit in accordance with 
Section 6-15-3:4.1 shall not be subject to the requirements of this Chapter. 

 
4.3  The owner of a Renewable Energy System shall ensure that it is installed and 

maintained in compliance with applicable building and safety codes adopted by the 
City and any other state or Federal agency of competent jurisdiction. 

 
4.4  All Small Wind Energy Systems shall be equipped with manual and/or automatic 

controls to limit rotation of blades to a speed within the manufacturers designed 
limits.  

 
4.5  All wiring associated with a Renewable Energy System shall be underground or 

contained within a raceway that complements the building materials of the principal 
structure. 

 
5. Interconnection with Department of Public Utilities – Electric: 
 

5.1. Energy produced by a Renewable Energy System shall be utilized on-site, except for 
Net Metering as authorized by the Department of Public Utilities and other 
appropriate regulatory agencies required by law.   

 
5.2. The interconnection of any Renewable Energy System to the City of Naperville 

Department of Public Utilities – Electric distribution grid shall be in accordance with 
the Department’s Service Rules and Policies, including standard practices as may be 
amended from time to time.  

 
6. Illumination of a Renewable Energy System shall be prohibited, except to accommodate 

co-installation of parking lot lighting luminaries in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 6-14 (Performance Standards) of this Title or as required by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) or other state or Federal agency of competent jurisdiction. 

 
7. Signage:  No commercial signage or attention-getting device is permitted on any 

Renewable Energy System 
 

7.1. A sign of a plain white background with black lettering not exceeding four (4) square 
feet in size shall be provided on each Small Wind Energy System which indicates the 
emergency contact information of the property owner or operator. 

 
8. Screening: There shall be no required mechanical screening for Renewable Energy 

Systems. 
 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  6/8/2011 -  25

Page: 25  -  Agenda Item: D.2.



Attachment 3 

9. Historic Structure: Renewable Energy Systems shall comply with Chapter 6-11 (Historic 
Preservation) of this Title.  

 
6-15-4:  SMALL WIND ENERGY SYSTEMS 
 

1. Authorization of Use 
 
1.1. Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy System:   

 
1.1.1. Permitted Use: Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems may be 

authorized administratively in all Business Districts listed in Chapter 7 and 
Industrial Districts listed in Chapter 8 in accordance with the requirements of 
this Title and subject to approval by the Director of Public Utilities and the 
Director of Transportation, Engineering and Development, or their designees.  
 

1.1.2. Conditional Use: Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems may be 
authorized as a conditional use in any Residence District listed in Chapter 6 in 
accordance with the procedures established in Section 6-3-8 (Conditional Use) 
of this Title and the provisions of Section 6-15-6 of this Chapter.  

 
1.2.Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy System: 

 
1.2.1. Permitted Use: Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems may be 

authorized administratively in the I (Industrial), ORI (Office, Research and 
Light Industrial), RD (Research and Development) and BP (Business Park) 
Districts up to a height of 100’ in accordance with the requirements of this 
Chapter and subject to approval by the Director of Public Utilities and the 
Director of Transportation, Engineering and Development, or their designees. 

 
1.2.2. Conditional Use:  

 
1.2.2.1. A Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy System may be 

authorized as a conditional use in any Residence District 
listed in Chapter 6 or in any Business District listed in 
Chapter 7 except the BP (Business Park) District in 
accordance with the procedures established in Section 6-3-
8 (Conditional Use) of this Title and the provisions of 
Section 6-15-6 of this Chapter.  

 
1.2.2.2. A Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy System may be 

authorized as a conditional use in the I (Industrial), ORI 
(Office, Research and Light Industrial), RD (Research and 
Development) and BP (Business Park) Districts when 
greater than 100’ in height. 
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1.3. Number:  Only one (1) Ground Mounted Small Wind Energy System or one (1) 
Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy System shall be permitted per lot in accordance 
with the provisions of this Chapter.   
 

2. Height: 
 
2.1 Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy System: The total height of a Roof-Mounted 

Small Wind Energy System shall not exceed ten feet (10') above the peak roof height 
or ten feet (10') above the maximum permitted height of the zoning district, 
whichever is less. 

 
2.2 Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy System: 

 
2.2.1 In all Business Districts listed in Chapter 7, except BP (Business Park), and 

for any institutional, utility or non-residential use in any Residence District 
listed in Chapter 7, Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems shall be 
limited to a maximum Total System Height of sixty feet (60’).  

 
2.2.2 In the I (Industrial), ORI (Office, Research and Light Industrial), RD 

(Research and Development) and BP (Business Park) Districts, Ground-
Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems shall be limited to a maximum Total 
System Height of one-hundred fifty feet (150'). 

 
2.2.3 In all zoning districts, the minimum clearance between the lowest tip of the 

rotor or blade and the ground shall be fifteen feet (15’). 
 
2.2.4 Any Small Wind Energy System that exceeds the height limitations defined in 

this Section shall be required to obtain approval of a zoning variance in 
accordance with Section 6-3-5 (Variances) of this Title. 

 
2.3 Roof-Mounted and Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems accessory to a 

residential use in a Residence District listed in Chapter 6 shall have a maximum 
height limitation as determined through the conditional process in accordance with 
the procedures established in Section 6-3-8 (Conditional Uses) of this Title and the 
standards provided in Section 6-15-6.3 of this Chapter. 

 
3. Location: 

 
3.1.Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems:  

 
3.1.1. Roof-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems shall be affixed to the roof deck 

of a flat roof or to the ridge or slope of a pitched roof and may not be affixed 
to the parapet or chimney of any structure. 

 
3.1.2. Such systems must be set back a minimum of five feet (5’) from the edge or 

eave of the roof.  
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3.2.Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems:  

 
3.2.1. Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems, including all appurtenances 

and anchoring equipment, shall not be located within the required front yard 
or corner side yard or in any utility, water, sewer, or other type of public 
easement. 

 
3.2.2. Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems, including all appurtenances 

and anchoring equipment, shall be set back a distance equal to 1.1 times the 
system height, from the base to all property lines, third party transmission 
lines, Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems, overhead electric 
distribution systems and communication towers.   

 
4. Noise:  Sound levels for any Small Wind Energy System shall not exceed the maximum 

decibels established in Chapter 14 (Performance Standards) of this Title. The city may, at 
its discretion, require a professional sound measurement by a third party expert at the 
expense of the property owner, to confirm performance of the wind energy system, in 
accordance with the Performance Standards, as measured from the ground level at the 
nearest property line. 

 
5. Color: Small Wind Energy Systems may remain finished in the color originally applied 

by the manufacturer, unless otherwise authorized by the building permit.  Finishes shall 
be non-reflective, neutral and monochromatic in color and shall minimize visual 
disruption to the surrounding area.  Ground equipment, such as cabinets and associated 
facilities, shall be factory finished to match or complement the color of other structures 
on the lot. 

 
6. Unauthorized Access: Ground-Mounted Small Wind Energy Systems and all components 

thereof shall be protected against unauthorized access by the public.  No climbing ladder, 
foot pegs or rungs shall be permanently attached below a height of twelve feet (12’) 
above grade.  

 
6-15-5:  SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS 
 

1. Authorization of Use: 
 
1.1. Permitted Use: 

 
1.1.1. Building Integrated Solar Energy Systems may be authorized administratively 

in all zoning districts in accordance with the requirements of this Chapter and 
subject to approval by the Director of Public Utilities and the Director of 
Transportation, Engineering and Development, or their designees.  
 

1.1.2. Building-Mounted and Ground-Mounted Solar Energy Systems may be 
authorized administratively in all Business Districts listed in Chapter 7 and all 
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Industrial Districts listed in Chapter 8 in accordance with the requirements of 
this Chapter and subject to approval by the Director of Public Utilities and the 
Director of Transportation, Engineering and Development, or their designees. 

 
1.2.Conditional Use:  

1.2.1. A Building-Mounted or Ground-Mounted Solar Energy System that is 
accessory to a residential use or any principal institutional, utilities or non-
residential use may be authorized as a conditional use in any Residence 
District in accordance with the procedures established in Section 6-3-8 
(Conditional Use) of this Title and the provisions of Section 6-15-6 of this 
Chapter. 

 
2. Height: 

 
2.1.Building-Mounted Solar Energy System: A Building-Mounted Solar Energy System 

may not extend above the peak roof height of the building which the Solar Energy 
Systems is affixed to. 

 
2.2.Ground-Mounted Solar Energy System: The maximum height of a Ground-Mounted 

Solar Energy System shall be six feet (6’) as measured from the average grade at the 
base of the pole to the highest edge of the system. 

 
3. Location: 

 
3.1.Ground-Mounted Solar Energy Systems: 

 
3.1.1. Ground-Mounted Solar Energy Systems shall not be located within the 

required front yard or corner side yard or in any utility, water, sewer, or other 
type of public easement. 

 
3.2.All parts of any Ground-Mounted Solar Energy System shall be set back at least five 

feet (5’) from the interior side and rear property lines.  
 
6-15-6:  CONDITIONAL USES 
 

1. Application: A petition for a conditional use permit for a Renewable Energy System shall 
be initiated by application in accordance with the provisions of this Section, and may be 
issued in accordance with this Section. 

 
2. Issuance:  The City Council may issue or deny a conditional use permit pursuant to this 

Chapter and the procedures described in Section 6-3-8 of this Title. 
 
3. Standards for Granting a Conditional Use: 
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3.1.The City Council shall determine that the application has met all of the general 
requirements of this Chapter, except those for which a variance has been specifically 
granted or sought; and 

 
3.2.The proposed energy system shall further the intent of this Chapter and provide 

renewable energy to the property on which it is proposed; and 
 
3.3.The proposed Renewable Energy System is located in such a manner as to minimize 

intrusions on adjacent residential uses through siting on the lot, selection of 
appropriate equipment, and other applicable means; and 

 
3.4.The proposed Renewable Energy System complies with the service rules and policies 

of City of Naperville’s Department of Public Utilities – Electric as may be amended 
from time to time; and 

 
3.5.The establishment of the proposed Renewable Energy System will not prevent the 

normal and orderly use, development or improvement of the adjacent property for 
uses permitted in the district. 

 
6-15-7:  MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL OF RENEWABLE ENERGY 
SYSTEMS 
 

1. Renewable Energy Systems must be maintained in good repair and operable condition at 
all times, including compliance with all standards in applicable building and technical 
codes to ensure structural and technical integrity of such facilities, except for 
maintenance and repair outages.  If a system becomes inoperable or damaged, operations 
must cease and be promptly remedied. 

 
2. If the City determines that a Renewable Energy System fails to comply with the 

applicable provisions of this Code, the City shall provide written notification to the 
property owner.  The property owner shall have a period of ninety (90) days from the 
date of notification to either restore the Renewable Energy System to operation or 
remove the system. 

 
3. In the event such Renewable Energy System is not brought into compliance with this 

Code within the specified time period, the City may remove or cause the removal of said 
facility at the property owner’s expense. 

 
4. The City may pursue any and all available legal remedies to ensure that a Renewable 

Energy System which fails to comply with this Code or which constitutes a danger to 
persons or property is brought into compliance or removed. 

 
5. Any delay by the City in taking enforcement action against the owner of a Renewable 

Energy System and the owner of the property if such owner is different from the owner of 
such facility, shall not waive the City’s right to take any action at a later time. 
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6. The City may seek to have the Renewable Energy System removed regardless of the 
owner’s or operator’s intent to said facility, and regardless of any permits that may have 
been issued or granted. 

 
7. After the Renewable Energy System is removed, the owner of the Subject Property shall 

promptly restore the Subject Property to a condition consistent with the property's 
condition prior to the installation of the system. 
 

6-15-8:  SEVERABILITY: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion 
of this Chapter is held invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and 
such judgment shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. 
 
6-15-9:  CONFLICTS RESOLVED: This Chapter supersedes all chapters or parts of 
ordinances adopted prior hereto which are in conflict herewith, to the extent of such conflict. 
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SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 

 

PASSED this               day of                               , 2010. 

AYES:  

 NAYS:   

 ABSENT:  

 APPROVED this             day of                            , 2010. 

 

       ___________________________ 

        A. George Pradel 
                Mayor 
ATTEST:  

 

________________________________ 

 Pam LaFeber, Ph.D.  
  City Clerk  
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PC CASE: 11-1-035 

SUBJECT: Bieniek Subdivision

Petitioner: 

60540 

  

LOCATION: Northwest corner

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests annexation

Single-Family Residence District)

front yard setback variance for the subject property

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing.  

 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property is generally located at 

Road.  The property consists of approximately 

carries an R-4 (Single-Family Residence

vacant.   

 

The petitioner requests annexation of the subject property to the City o

to R1 (Low Density Single-Family Residential)

subdivision to establish a legal lot of record

the petitioner requests a variance from Section 6

required front yard setback from 30’ to 20’ at its greatest point of encroachment for the purpose 

of constructing a single-family res

 

 

 

 

 
 

PLAN COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 6/8/2011

Bieniek Subdivision 

Petitioner: Judith Bieniek, c/o 552 S. Washington Street, Naperville, IL 

Northwest corner of Driftwood Court and Gartner Road 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner requests annexation to the City of Naperville, rezoning to R1 (

amily Residence District) upon annexation, a preliminary/final plat of subdivision and a 

the subject property. 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Katie Forystek, AICP, Community Planner 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
he subject property is generally located at the northwest corner of Driftwood Court and Gartner 

.  The property consists of approximately 1.94 acres in unincorporated DuPage

Family Residence District) zoning designation.  The site is currently 

petitioner requests annexation of the subject property to the City of Naperville and rezoning 

Family Residential) upon annexation and a preliminary/final plat of 

subdivision to establish a legal lot of record upon annexation.  In conjunction with this request, 

the petitioner requests a variance from Section 6-6L-7 (R1 Yard Requirements) to reduce the 

required front yard setback from 30’ to 20’ at its greatest point of encroachment for the purpose 

family residence.   

2011 

c/o 552 S. Washington Street, Naperville, IL 

Public Hearing 

to the City of Naperville, rezoning to R1 (Low Density 

upon annexation, a preliminary/final plat of subdivision and a 

the northwest corner of Driftwood Court and Gartner 

DuPage County and 

) zoning designation.  The site is currently 

f Naperville and rezoning 

and a preliminary/final plat of 

conjunction with this request, 

7 (R1 Yard Requirements) to reduce the 

required front yard setback from 30’ to 20’ at its greatest point of encroachment for the purpose 
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Bieniek Subdivision (PC 11-1-035) 

June 8, 2011 

Page 2 of 3 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The future land use designation for the subject property, as adopted in the 1998 East Sector 

Update to the Comprehensive Master Plan, is “Park/Open Space/Golf Course/Cemetery”.  

 

NATURAL FEATURES: 
The property has a variety of mature trees and wetlands on most of the site.  The petitioner has  

submitted a Tree Preservation Plan (for portions of the property outside the wetland buffer) 

including all trees greater than 4” in diameter, the species, and condition and whether or not the 

tree is proposed for removal or preservation.  The City Forester has reviewed (including a site 

visit) and approved the submitted Tree Preservation Plan.  The petitioner has noted that all trees 

in the wetland buffer area will be preserved and in the event that a tree were to be removed from 

that area, a permit would be required from DuPage County due to the property containing 

wetlands.     

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
Annexation and Rezoning 

The subject property is contiguous to the City of Naperville in all directions and is therefore 

eligible for annexation.  The properties to the north and west are zoned R1B (Medium Density 

Single-Family Residence District) and the properties to the south and east are zoned R1 and R1A 

(Low Density Single-Family Residence District) in the City of Naperville.  All adjacent 

properties are improved or planned for single-family residential.  The petitioner requests R1 

zoning upon annexation and staff supports the R1 designation as it is consistent with the adjacent 

single-family neighborhoods.   

 

Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision 

The petitioner requests a preliminary/final plat of subdivision for the purpose of establishing a 

single legal lot of record.  In conjunction with the preliminary/final plat of subdivision, the 

petitioner will eliminate a 40’ platted building line along the south property line.  The platted 

building line was established for frontage along Villa Avenue, an unimproved right-of-way that 

was vacated in 1988.  The vacation of right-of-way changed the designation of the subject 

property from a corner lot to an interior lot; therefore, staff finds that the 40’ building line is no 

longer necessary and the south property line should be treated as an interior side yard.  

Additionally, the continued enforcement of a 40’ platted building line would render the subject 

property unusable due to the on-site wetlands.     

 

Setback Variance 

In conjunction with this request, the petitioner also requests a variance from Section 6-6L-7 (R1 

Yard Requirements) to reduce the required front yard setback from 30’ to 20’.  The natural 

conditions on the property (i.e., wetland and established vegetation) and existing utility 

improvements (e.g. guy wires along the south side of the property) dictate placement of the 

proposed single-family residence, which will require a variance to allow for an encroachment of 

10’ for the attached garage. Staff finds that the petitioner’s request is reasonable based on the 

site’s constraints and the limited area of encroachment request as shown on the Tree Preservation 

Plan.       

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
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Bieniek Subdivision (PC 11-1-035) 

June 8, 2011 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Conduct the public hearing.   

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Bieniek Subdivision – Development Petition – PC 11-1-035 

2. Bieniek Subdivision – Location Map – PC 11-1-035 

3. Bieniek Subdivision – Plat of Annexation – PC 11-1-035 

4. Bieniek Subdivision – Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision – PC 11-1-035 

5. Bieniek Subdivision – Tree Preservation Key – PC 11-1-035 

6. Bieniek Subdivision – Tree Preservation Plan – PC 11-1-035 
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TREE PRESERVATION PLAN 

Lot 12 Ironwood 

• 	 The property is viewed as two distinct areas: "Area A" and "Area B." 

• 	 "Area A" is indicated in the attached survey. Area A is the area of the lot which is available for 

building because it is not in the wetland or riparian areas. Area A is located in the southeast 

corner of Lot 12 Ironwood and will contain the proposed residence. The south and east 

boundaries of Area A are the building setbacks on Ironwood Drive and Villa Ave. The west and 

north boundaries of Area A are indicated by the wetland boundary line that runs southwest to 

northeast. 

• 	 Area "B" is indicated in the attached survey. Area B is the remainder of the property that 


includes the creekl the wetland areal the riparian areal and all property to the north of the 


creek. 


Area A Tree Preservation Plan 

1) 	 A professional arborist has identified the species and a'nd condition of trees in Area A. 

2) 	 A rough diagram of the building footprint in shown on the survey. The trees that will be 

removed are within the building footprint. 

3) 	 A burr oak tree with a trunk diameter of 32" and an estimated age of 200 yearsl will be saved. A 

distance of at least 10-15 feet from construction is crucial to saving the tree. An arborist will 

"clean CUrl the roots affected by construction and will fertilize the 3211 oak tree so that it has the 

greatest chance for survival. The tree will be physically protected with fencing. Excavation 

materials will not be stockpiled near the tree and the grade surrounding the 32" oak tree will not 

be disturbed. 

4) 	 An arborist will identify trees of value that are outside of the building footprint. These trees will 

be fenced and protective measures taken to save these trees. 

5) 	 Area A will be entirely fenced during construction in accordance with local building codes. 

6) 	 Truck access to the building site will be restricted. 
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Area 8 Tree Preservation Plan 

1) 	 An arborist has identified species and condition of trees in Area B which are near Area A. 

2) 	 There are many dead trees in Area B. Some have already fallen and some are at risk of 

falling. Some of the dead trees are elm trees which are victims of Dutch Elm Disease. An 

arborist will identify trees in Area B that are dead and/or in dangerous condition. Owner 

will contact DuPage County Department of Economic Development and Planning Division, 

Stormwater Management Division, to obtain necessary approvals to remove dead trees and 

to restore the wetland area so that it can be walked safely and enjoyed. 

3) 	 There will be no construction activities in Area B. No construction materials will be stored in 

Area B. Trucks will not be allowed in this area. The grade will not be disturbed; no soil 

will be removed or stored in Area B. 

Prepared by Judy Bieniek 

April 4, 2011 
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	[PC Case # 11-1-056   Brighton Car Wash  Location:  - Brighton Car Wash - Attachment 3 Small Wind and Solar Renewable Energy Ordinance - PC 11-1-056.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-056   Brighton Car Wash  Location:  - Brighton Car Wash - Petition - PC 11-1-056.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-056   Brighton Car Wash  Location:  - Brighton Car Wash - Location Map - PC 11-1-056]
	[PC Case # 11-1-056   Brighton Car Wash  Location:  - Brighton Car Wash - Site Plan and Turbine Elevations - PC 11-1-056]
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Request: Conduct the public hearing.
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	[PC Case # 11-1-035   Bieniek Annexation  Petitione - Bieniek Subdivision - Tree Preservation Key - PC 11-1-035.pdf]
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